
5/11/2022

Submitted Date

Yes

123,509.65$                       

73,000.00$                          

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20210527

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

173,286.00$                       

49,776.35$                          

Yes

No -$                                      

50,509.65$                          

02097.2015

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Stormwater Quality Management (Stormwater 

Quality Mgmt/Nutrient Reduction)

Fund

4470-Sales Tax Capital Improvements4470.621.8810-5314.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2022-0430

Legistar File ID

6/7/2022

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Approval of Task Order No. 09 in the amount of $73,000 with the Watershed Conservation Resource Center for 

continuing native vegetation establishment efforts and performing minor adjustments within the stream as 

necessary to ensure the continued success of completed restoration projects

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:

Submitted By

Chris Brown ENGINEERING (621)

Division / Department

Comments:

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 6141

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF JUNE 7, 2022 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff 
 Jonathan Curth, Development Services Director 
 Chris Brown, Public Works Director 
 
FROM: Alan Pugh 
 
DATE: May 10, 2022 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of Task Order No. 09 in the amount of $73,000 with the Watershed 

Conservation Resource Center for continuing native vegetation 
establishment efforts and performing minor adjustments within the stream 
as necessary to ensure the continued success of completed restoration 
projects. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of Task Order No. 09 in the amount of $73,000 with the Watershed 
Conservation Resource Center for continuing native vegetation establishment efforts and 
performing minor adjustments within the stream as necessary to ensure the continued success 
of completed restoration projects. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
On January 3, 2019, City Council approved Ordinance Number 6141 to waive competitive 
bidding and enter into a memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the Watershed 
Conservation Resource Center (WCRC).  The resolution expressed the City’s desire to work 
jointly with the WCRC to identify, fund and complete stream restoration projects, work together 
on nonpoint source (NPS) related issues associated with reducing nutrients, and improving 
riparian and other natural areas.  To that degree, the City and WCRC have completed several 
restoration projects though this partnership.  These projects include but are not limited to: the 
White River Riverbank Stabilization Project, Niokaska Creek within Sweetbriar Park, Niokaska 
Creek within Gulley Park and the West Fork of White River Airport Site.  This task order deals 
specifically with the West Fork White River Airport project.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
The MOU outlines a process by which task orders can be developed for various activities that 
are in line with the goal of reducing NPS pollution and restoring the City’s streams.  This Task 
Order is presented pursuant to the MOU and consists of continuing efforts to establish and 
maintain dense native vegetation as well as make minor modifications as necessary to the 
stream to ensure the continued success of the completed restoration projects.  
 



 

2 
 

Establishment of a high-density riparian zone consisting of native vegetation is critical in 
creating stream and river restoration project that will, upon maturity of the vegetation, be able to 
withstand the power of future flood events.  This can take several growing seasons to achieve 
and ensure the native species are not overrun with invasive species.  Also, minor adjustments 
occasionally need to be conducted within the stream or river channel restoration area to prevent 
cumulative degradation of the restoration project.  This task order will provide funding to the 
WCRC to conduct activities on the WF White River Airport project and extension that help to 
ensure establishment of healthy, native vegetation and the channel stability of the restoration 
projects.  This in turn will help to project the investments made by the City of Fayetteville to 
improve water quality, habitat and recreational values of our local streams and water bodies. 
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
The Stormwater Quality Management/Nutrient Reduction project has been designated in part to 
fund projects that improve stormwater quality in the City of Fayetteville and would be proposed 
as the source for the funds.   
 
Attachments: 
Task Order No. 09 
Ordinance 6141 
Memorandum of Understanding 
 
 




















































